JOAOQ DALLAMUTA
HENRIQUE AJUZ HOLZMANN
RENNAN OTAVIO KANASHIRO

(ORGANIZADORES) AM PLIAQAO E
APROFUNDAMENTO

DE CONHECIMENTOS NAS

AREAS DAS ENGENHARIAS 3

[Atena

Ano 2020



JOAOQ DALLAMUTA
HENRIQUE AJUZ HOLZMANN
RENNAN OTAVIO KANASHIRO

(ORGANIZADORES) AM PLIAQAO E
APROFUNDAMENTO

DE CONHECIMENTOS NAS

AREAS DAS ENGENHARIAS 3

[Atena

Ano 2020



%)
§

]
N
N
)
Q
Y,
)
]
N
N
3
Q
%)
3
§

/éncias

C

Editora Chefe
Prof® Dr* Antonella Carvalho de Oliveira
Assistentes Editoriais
Natalia Oliveira
Bruno Oliveira
Flavia Roberta Bardo
Bibliotecario
Mauricio Amormino Junior
Projeto Gréfico e Diagramagao
Natalia Sandrini de Azevedo
Camila Alves de Cremo
Karine de Lima Wisniewski
Luiza Alves Batista
Maria Alice Pinheiro
Imagens da Capa 2020 by Atena Editora
Shutterstock  Copyright © Atena Editora
Edicdo de Arte  Copyright do Texto © 2020 Os autores
Luiza Alves Batista  Copyright da Edicao © 2020 Atena Editora
Revisdo Direitos para esta edicdo cedidos a Atena
Os Autores Editora pelos autores.

@ ® Todo o conteldo deste livro esta licenciado sob uma Licenca de
= Atribuicao Creative Commons. Atribuicao 4.0 Internacional (CC BY 4.0).

O contelido dos artigos e seus dados em sua forma, correcédo e confiabilidade sdo de
responsabilidade exclusiva dos autores, inclusive nao representam necessariamente a posicao
oficial da Atena Editora. Permitido o download da obra e o compartilhamento desde que sejam
atribuidos créditos aos autores, mas sem a possibilidade de altera-la de nenhuma forma ou
utiliza-la para fins comerciais.

A Atena Editora nao se responsabiliza por eventuais mudancas ocorridas nos enderecos
convencionais ou eletronicos citados nesta obra.

Todos os manuscritos foram previamente submetidos a avaliacdo cega pelos pares, membros
do Conselho Editorial desta Editora, tendo sido aprovados para a publicacao.

Conselho Editorial

Ciéncias Humanas e Sociais Aplicadas

Prof. Dr. Alvaro Augusto de Borba Barreto - Universidade Federal de Pelotas

Prof. Dr. Alexandre Jose Schumacher - Instituto Federal de Educacgao, Ciéncia e Tecnologia do
Parana

Prof. Dr. Américo Junior Nunes da Silva - Universidade do Estado da Bahia

Prof. Dr. Antonio Carlos Frasson - Universidade Tecnoldgica Federal do Parana

Prof. Dr. Antonio Gasparetto Junior - Instituto Federal do Sudeste de Minas Gerais

Prof. Dr. Antonio Isidro-Filho - Universidade de Brasilia

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020



%)
IS

<
c
)
Q
Ay
QO
N
N
\
3
(b}
(%)
R
N

/éncias

C

Prof. Dr. Carlos Antonio de Souza Moraes - Universidade Federal Fluminense

Prof® Dr? Cristina Gaio - Universidade de Lisboa

Prof. Dr. Daniel Richard Sant’Ana - Universidade de Brasilia

Prof. Dr. Deyvison de Lima Oliveira - Universidade Federal de Rondénia

Prof® Dr? Dilma Antunes Silva - Universidade Federal de Sao Paulo

Prof. Dr. Edvaldo Antunes de Farias - Universidade Estacio de Sa

Prof. Dr. Elson Ferreira Costa - Universidade do Estado do Para

Prof. Dr. Eloi Martins Senhora - Universidade Federal de Roraima

Prof. Dr. Gustavo Henrique Cepolini Ferreira - Universidade Estadual de Montes Claros
Prof® Dr? lvone Goulart Lopes - Istituto Internazionele delle Figlie de Maria Ausiliatrice
Prof. Dr. Jadson Correia de Oliveira - Universidade Catélica do Salvador

Prof. Dr. Julio Candido de Meirelles Junior - Universidade Federal Fluminense

Prof? Dr? Lina Maria Goncalves - Universidade Federal do Tocantins

Prof. Dr. Luis Ricardo Fernandes da Costa - Universidade Estadual de Montes Claros
Prof® Dr* Natiéli Piovesan - Instituto Federal do Rio Grande do Norte

Prof. Dr. Marcelo Pereira da Silva - Pontificia Universidade Catélica de Campinas
Prof® Dr® Maria Luzia da Silva Santana - Universidade Federal de Mato Grosso do Sul
Prof® Dr* Paola Andressa Scortegagna - Universidade Estadual de Ponta Grossa

Prof® Dr® Rita de Cassia da Silva Oliveira - Universidade Estadual de Ponta Grossa
Prof. Dr. Rui Maia Diamantino - Universidade Salvador

Prof. Dr. Urandi Jodo Rodrigues Junior - Universidade Federal do Oeste do Para

Prof* Dr? Vanessa Bordin Viera - Universidade Federal de Campina Grande

Prof. Dr. William Cleber Domingues Silva - Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro
Prof. Dr. Willian Douglas Guilherme - Universidade Federal do Tocantins

Ciéncias Agrarias e Multidisciplinar

Prof. Dr. Alexandre Igor Azevedo Pereira - Instituto Federal Goiano

Prof® Dr® Carla Cristina Bauermann Brasil - Universidade Federal de Santa Maria
Prof. Dr. Antonio Pasqualetto - Pontificia Universidade Catélica de Goias

Prof. Dr. Cleberton Correia Santos - Universidade Federal da Grande Dourados
Prof? Dr® Daiane Garabeli Trojan - Universidade Norte do Parana

Prof? Dr? Diocléa Almeida Seabra Silva - Universidade Federal Rural da Amazdnia
Prof. Dr. Ecio Souza Diniz - Universidade Federal de Vicosa

Prof. Dr. Fabio Steiner - Universidade Estadual de Mato Grosso do Sul

Prof. Dr. Fagner Cavalcante Patrocinio dos Santos - Universidade Federal do Ceara
Prof® Dr® Girlene Santos de Souza - Universidade Federal do Reconcavo da Bahia
Prof. Dr. Jael Soares Batista - Universidade Federal Rural do Semi-Arido

Prof. Dr. Julio César Ribeiro - Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro

Prof? Dr? Lina Raquel Santos Araujo - Universidade Estadual do Ceara

Prof. Dr. Pedro Manuel Villa - Universidade Federal de Vigosa

Prof® Dr® Raissa Rachel Salustriano da Silva Matos - Universidade Federal do Maranhao
Prof. Dr. Ronilson Freitas de Souza - Universidade do Estado do Para

Prof® Dr? Talita de Santos Matos - Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro
Prof. Dr. Tiago da Silva Teéfilo - Universidade Federal Rural do Semi-Arido

Prof. Dr. Valdemar Antonio Paffaro Junior - Universidade Federal de Alfenas

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020



%)
IS

<
c
)
Q
Ay
QO
N
N
\
3
(b}
(%)
R
N

/éncias

C

Ciéncias Biologicas e da Salide

Prof. Dr. André Ribeiro da Silva - Universidade de Brasilia

Prof® Dr? Anelise Levay Murari - Universidade Federal de Pelotas

Prof. Dr. Benedito Rodrigues da Silva Neto - Universidade Federal de Goias

Prof® Dr* Débora Luana Ribeiro Pessoa - Universidade Federal do Maranhao

Prof. Dr. Douglas Siqueira de Aimeida Chaves -Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro
Prof. Dr. Edson da Silva - Universidade Federal dos Vales do Jequitinhonha e Mucuri

Prof® Dr® Eleuza Rodrigues Machado - Faculdade Anhanguera de Brasilia

Prof® Dr* Elane Schwinden Prudéncio - Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina

Prof® Dr® Eysler Gongalves Maia Brasil - Universidade da Integragao Internacional da Lusofonia
Afro-Brasileira

Prof. Dr. Ferlando Lima Santos - Universidade Federal do Recdncavo da Bahia

Prof® Dr® Gabriela Vieira do Amaral - Universidade de Vassouras

Prof. Dr. Gianfabio Pimentel Franco - Universidade Federal de Santa Maria

Prof. Dr. Helio Franklin Rodrigues de Almeida - Universidade Federal de Ronddnia

Prof® Dr® lara Lacia Tescarollo - Universidade Sao Francisco

Prof. Dr. Igor Luiz Vieira de Lima Santos - Universidade Federal de Campina Grande

Prof. Dr. Jefferson Thiago Souza - Universidade Estadual do Ceara

Prof. Dr. Jesus Rodrigues Lemos - Universidade Federal do Piaui

Prof. Dr. Jonatas de Franga Barros - Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Norte

Prof. Dr. José Max Barbosa de Oliveira Junior - Universidade Federal do Oeste do Para

Prof. Dr. Luis Paulo Souza e Souza - Universidade Federal do Amazonas

Prof? Dr* Magnélia de Aradjo Campos - Universidade Federal de Campina Grande

Prof. Dr. Marcus Fernando da Silva Praxedes - Universidade Federal do Recéncavo da Bahia
Prof® Dr* Mylena Andréa Oliveira Torres - Universidade Ceuma

Prof® Dr* Natiéli Piovesan - Instituto Federacl do Rio Grande do Norte

Prof. Dr. Paulo Inada - Universidade Estadual de Maringa

Prof. Dr. Rafael Henrique Silva - Hospital Universitario da Universidade Federal da Grande
Dourados

Prof? Dr? Regiane Luz Carvalho - Centro Universitario das Faculdades Associadas de Ensino
Prof® Dr* Renata Mendes de Freitas - Universidade Federal de Juiz de Fora

Prof® Dr® Vanessa Lima Goncgalves - Universidade Estadual de Ponta Grossa

Prof® Dr? Vanessa Bordin Viera - Universidade Federal de Campina Grande

Ciéncias Exatas e da Terra e Engenharias

Prof. Dr. Adélio Alcino Sampaio Castro Machado - Universidade do Porto

Prof. Dr. Alexandre Leite dos Santos Silva - Universidade Federal do Piaui

Prof. Dr. Carlos Eduardo Sanches de Andrade - Universidade Federal de Goias

Prof? Dr* Carmen Lucia Voigt - Universidade Norte do Parana

Prof. Dr. Douglas Gongalves da Silva - Universidade Estadual do Sudoeste da Bahia

Prof. Dr. Eloi Rufato Junior - Universidade Tecnolégica Federal do Parana

Prof. Dr. Fabricio Menezes Ramos - Instituto Federal do Para

Prof? Dra. Jéssica Verger Nardeli - Universidade Estadual Paulista Jilio de Mesquita Filho
Prof. Dr. Juliano Carlo Rufino de Freitas - Universidade Federal de Campina Grande

Prof? Dr? Luciana do Nascimento Mendes - Instituto Federal de Educacao, Ciéncia e Tecnologia
do Rio Grande do Norte

Prof. Dr. Marcelo Marques - Universidade Estadual de Maringa

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020



%)
IS

<
c
)
Q
Ay
QO
N
N
\
3
(b}
(%)
R
N

/éncias

C

Prof® Dr® Neiva Maria de Aimeida - Universidade Federal da Paraiba
Prof® Dr? Natiéli Piovesan - Instituto Federal do Rio Grande do Norte
Prof. Dr. Takeshy Tachizawa - Faculdade de Campo Limpo Paulista

Linguistica, Letras e Artes

Prof? Dr? Adriana Demite Stephani - Universidade Federal do Tocantins

Prof? Dr® Angeli Rose do Nascimento - Universidade Federal do Estado do Rio de Janeiro

Prof® Dr? Carolina Fernandes da Silva Mandaji - Universidade Tecnolégica Federal do Parana
Prof® Dr® Denise Rocha - Universidade Federal do Ceara

Prof. Dr. Fabiano Tadeu Grazioli - Universidade Regional Integrada do Alto Uruguai e das
Missoes

Prof. Dr. Gilmei Fleck - Universidade Estadual do Oeste do Parana

Prof? Dr® Keyla Christina Almeida Portela - Instituto Federal de Educacao, Ciéncia e Tecnologia
do Parana

Prof® Dr* Miranilde Oliveira Neves - Instituto de Educacéo, Ciéncia e Tecnologia do Para

Prof? Dr® Sandra Regina Gardacho Pietrobon - Universidade Estadual do Centro-Oeste

Prof? Dr? Sheila Marta Carregosa Rocha - Universidade do Estado da Bahia

Conselho Técnico Cientifico

Prof. Me. Abraao Carvalho Nogueira - Universidade Federal do Espirito Santo

Prof. Me. Adalberto Zorzo - Centro Estadual de Educagao Tecnolédgica Paula Souza
Prof. Me. Adalto Moreira Braz - Universidade Federal de Goias

Prof. Dr. Adaylson Wagner Sousa de Vasconcelos - Ordem dos Advogados do Brasil/Seccional
Paraiba

Prof. Dr. Adilson Tadeu Basquerote Silva - Universidade para o Desenvolvimento do Alto Vale
do Itajai

Prof. Me. Alexsandro Teixeira Ribeiro - Centro Universitario Internacional

Prof. Me. André Flavio Gongalves Silva - Universidade Federal do Maranhao

Prof® Ma. Anne Karynne da Silva Barbosa - Universidade Federal do Maranhao

Prof? Dr® Andreza Lopes - Instituto de Pesquisa e Desenvolvimento Académico

Prof? Dr* Andrezza Miguel da Silva - Faculdade da Amazonia

Prof. Dr. Antonio Hot Pereira de Faria - Policia Militar de Minas Gerais

Prof. Me. Armando Dias Duarte - Universidade Federal de Pernambuco

Prof? Ma. Bianca Camargo Martins - UniCesumar

Prof? Ma. Carolina Shimomura Nanya - Universidade Federal de Sao Carlos

Prof. Me. Carlos Antdnio dos Santos - Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro
Prof. Ma. Claudia de Aratjo Marques - Faculdade de Musica do Espirito Santo

Prof® Dr® Claudia Tais Siqueira Cagliari - Centro Universitario Dindmica das Cataratas
Prof. Me. Clécio Danilo Dias da Silva - Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Norte
Prof. Me. Daniel da Silva Miranda - Universidade Federal do Para

Prof® Ma. Daniela da Silva Rodrigues - Universidade de Brasilia

Prof® Ma. Daniela Remido de Macedo - Universidade de Lisboa

Prof* Ma. Dayane de Melo Barros - Universidade Federal de Pernambuco

Prof. Me. Douglas Santos Mezacas - Universidade Estadual de Goias

Prof. Me. Edevaldo de Castro Monteiro - Embrapa Agrobiologia

Prof. Me. Eduardo Gomes de Oliveira - Faculdades Unificadas Doctum de Cataguases
Prof. Me. Eduardo Henrique Ferreira - Faculdade Pitagoras de Londrina

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020



%)
IS

<
c
)
Q
Ay
QO
N
N
\
3
(b}
(%)
R
N

/éncias

C

Prof. Dr. Edwaldo Costa - Marinha do Brasil

Prof. Me. Eliel Constantino da Silva - Universidade Estadual Paulista Jdlio de Mesquita

Prof. Me. Ernane Rosa Martins - Instituto Federal de Educagao, Ciéncia e Tecnologia de Goias
Prof. Me. Euvaldo de Sousa Costa Junior - Prefeitura Municipal de Sao Joao do Piaui

Prof? Ma. Fabiana Coelho Couto Rocha Corréa - Centro Universitario Estacio Juiz de Fora

Prof. Dr. Fabiano Lemos Pereira - Prefeitura Municipal de Macaé

Prof. Me. Felipe da Costa Negrédo - Universidade Federal do Amazonas

Prof® Dr* Germana Ponce de Leon Ramirez - Centro Universitario Adventista de Sdo Paulo
Prof. Me. Gevair Campos - Instituto Mineiro de Agropecuaria

Prof. Dr. Guilherme Renato Gomes - Universidade Norte do Parana

Prof. Me. Gustavo Krahl - Universidade do Oeste de Santa Catarina

Prof. Me. Helton Rangel Coutinho Junior - Tribunal de Justica do Estado do Rio de Janeiro
Prof* Ma. Isabelle Cerqueira Sousa - Universidade de Fortaleza

Prof? Ma. Jaqueline Oliveira Rezende - Universidade Federal de Uberlandia

Prof. Me. Javier Antonio Albornoz - University of Miami and Miami Dade College

Prof. Me. Jhonatan da Silva Lima - Universidade Federal do Para

Prof. Dr. José Carlos da Silva Mendes - Instituto de Psicologia Cognitiva, Desenvolvimento
Humano e Social

Prof. Me. Jose Elyton Batista dos Santos - Universidade Federal de Sergipe

Prof. Me. José Luiz Leonardo de Araujo Pimenta - Instituto Nacional de Investigacion
Agropecuaria Uruguay

Prof. Me. José Messias Ribeiro Janior - Instituto Federal de Educag¢ao Tecnolédgica de
Pernambuco

Prof? Dr? Juliana Santana de Curcio - Universidade Federal de Goias

Prof? Ma. Juliana Thaisa Rodrigues Pacheco - Universidade Estadual de Ponta Grossa

Prof® Dr* Kamilly Souza do Vale - Ndcleo de Pesquisas Fenomenolégicas/UFPA

Prof. Dr. Karpio Marcio de Siqueira - Universidade do Estado da Bahia

Prof® Dr* Karina de Araujo Dias - Prefeitura Municipal de Florian6polis

Prof. Dr. Lazaro Castro Silva Nascimento - Laboratério de Fenomenologia & Subjetividade/UFPR
Prof. Me. Leonardo Tullio - Universidade Estadual de Ponta Grossa

Prof? Ma. Lilian Coelho de Freitas - Instituto Federal do Para

Prof? Ma. Liliani Aparecida Sereno Fontes de Medeiros - Consércio CEDERJ

Prof? Dr? Livia do Carmo Silva - Universidade Federal de Goias

Prof. Dr. Lucio Marques Vieira Souza - Secretaria de Estado da Educacao, do Esporte e da
Cultura de Sergipe

Prof. Me. Luis Henrique Almeida Castro - Universidade Federal da Grande Dourados

Prof. Dr. Luan Vinicius Bernardelli - Universidade Estadual do Parana

Prof. Dr. Michel da Costa - Universidade Metropolitana de Santos

Prof. Dr. Marcelo Maximo Purificacdo - Fundacao Integrada Municipal de Ensino Superior

Prof. Me. Marcos Aurelio Alves e Silva - Instituto Federal de Educacao, Ciéncia e Tecnologia de
Sao Paulo

Prof? Ma. Maria Elanny Damasceno Silva - Universidade Federal do Ceara

Prof* Ma. Marileila Marques Toledo - Universidade Federal dos Vales do Jequitinhonha e
Mucuri

Prof. Me. Ricardo Sérgjo da Silva - Universidade Federal de Pernambuco

Prof® Ma. Renata Luciane Polsaque Young Blood - UniSecal

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020



Prof. Me. Robson Lucas Soares da Silva - Universidade Federal da Paraiba

Prof. Me. Sebastido André Barbosa Junior - Universidade Federal Rural de Pernambuco

Prof* Ma. Silene Ribeiro Miranda Barbosa - Consultoria Brasileira de Ensino, Pesquisa e
Extensao

Prof® Ma. Solange Aparecida de Souza Monteiro - Instituto Federal de Sao Paulo

Prof. Me. Tallys Newton Fernandes de Matos - Faculdade Regional Jaguaribana

Prof® Ma. Thatianny Jasmine Castro Martins de Carvalho - Universidade Federal do Piaui

Prof. Me. Tiago Silvio Dedoné - Colégio ECEL Positivo

Prof. Dr. Welleson Feitosa Gazel - Universidade Paulista

as

S

<
N
<)
Q
Ay
Q
]
S
S
S
(b}
(%)
3
§

/éenclas

C

[Z\tena

Editora

Ano 2020




Ampliacdo e aprofundamento de conhecimentos nas areas das engenharias
3

Editora Chefe:  Prof® Dr® Antonella Carvalho de Oliveira
Bibliotecario Mauricio Amormino Janior
Diagramacdo: Luiza Alves Batista
Edicdo de Arte:  Luiza Alves Batista
Revisdo: Os Autores
Organizadores: Jodo Dallamuta
Henrique Ajuz Holzmann
Rennan Otavio Kanashiro

WER

Dados Internacionais de Catalogag¢édo na Publicagéo (CIP)
(eDOC BRASIL, Belo Horizonte/MG)

A526 Ampliacdo e aprofundamento de conhecimentos nas areas
das engenharias 3 [recurso eletrdnico] / Organizadores
Joao Dallamuta, Henrique Ajuz Holzmann, Rennan Otavio
Kanashiro. - Ponta Grossa, PR: Atena, 2020.

Formato: PDF

Requisitos de sistema: Adobe Acrobat Reader
Modo de acesso: World Wide Web

Inclui bibliografia

ISBN 978-65-5706-389-7

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.897201709

1. Engenharia - Pesquisa - Brasil. 2. Inovagdes
tecnoldgicas. I. Dallamuta, Jodo. Il. Holzmann, Henrique Ajuz.
11l. Kanashiro, Rennan Otavio.

CDD 620

Elaborado por Mauricio Amormino Janior | CRB6/2422

]
N
N
)
3
Y,
)
]
N
N
3
QO
%)
3
§

Atena Editora

Ponta Grossa - Parana - Brasil
Telefone: +55 (42) 3323-5493
www.atenaeditora.com.br
contato@atenaeditora.com.br

éncias

/

C

Q\tena

Editora

Ano 2020




APRESENTACAO

Caro(a) leitor(a)

Como definir a engenharia? Por uma 6ética puramente etimoldgica, ela é derivada
do latim ingenium, cujo significado € “inteligéncia” e ingeniare, que significa “inventar,
conceber”.

A inteligéncia de conceber define o engenheiro. Facil perceber que aqueles cujo
oficio esta associado a inteligéncia de conceber, dependem umbilicalmente da tecnologia
e a multidisciplinaridade.

Nela reunimos varias contribuicdes de trabalhos em areas variadas da engenharia
e tecnologia. Ligados sobretudo a indUstria petroquimica com potencial de impacto nas
engenharias. Aos autores dos diversos trabalhos que compde esta obra, expressamos o
nosso agradecimento pela submissao de suas pesquisas junto a Atena Editora. Aos leitores,
desejamos que esta obra possa colaborar no constante aprendizado que a profissdo nos

impoe.
Boa leitura!
Jodo Dallamuta

Henrique Ajuz Holzmann

Rennan Otavio Kanashiro



SUMARIO

(071 =11 1 1] N0 X5 [T 1

PROPOSAL OF A CONCEPT FOR MODELING SMALL WIND TURBINES
Heitor Andrade Porto
Arthur José Vieira Porto
Carlos Alberto Fortulan

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017091

CAPITULO 2.t eeeeeeesesesesessseesnsssasasassssssssssnsnsasasssssssssnsnsasasasssssasenesensasassssnns 14

PROPOSTA DE ALGORITMO PARA REGRAS DE CIRCULACAO DE TRENS EM
FERROVIA SINGELA COM PONTOS DE CRUZAMENTO EM MODELO DE SIMULACAO
BASEADA EM EVENTOS DISCRETOS OU AGENTES

Rafael Buback Teixeira

Luiz Henrique Lima Faria

Afonso Celso Medina

Augusto Cesar Pereira

Frederico Augusto Coelho Vieira da Costa

Luiz Antonio Silveira Lopes

Ivan Ronei Herzog Mac&o Campos

Lucas Corteletti Rodrigues

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017092

CAPITULO 3...eeeeeeeeeeeteesseseseseseeeesnsnsasasassssssssssnsnsasassssssssessnsasasasssssassnenensasasssnsnns 31

OTIMIZACAO NAO LINEAR E REDES NEURAIS ARTIFICIAIS: FERRAMENTAS NA
LOCALIZACAO DE FALTAS EM LINHAS DE TRANSMISSAO

Simone Aparecida Rocha

Thiago Gomes de Mattos

Rodrigo Toméas Nogueira Cardoso

Eduardo Gonzaga da Silveira

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017093

CAPITULO Q.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesasasassasasesesessssesasssasassasasasasesesessesesassssasasasasasasasnne a7

ANALISE E DIMENSIONAMENTO DE APROVEITAMENTO COM GERACAO HiBRIDA
HIDRAULICO-FOTOVOLTAICO

Marianna Aranda Lima
DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017094

(071 = 1 1 1] N0 Y- J0 T 59

DIAMOND INTEGRATED COATING BY ELECTROPLATING PROCESS - AN OVERVIEW
Regina Bertilia Dantas de Medeiros
Janary Martins Figueiredo Filho
Meysam Mashhadikarimi
Uilame Umbelino Gomes

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017095

(071 =11 1 1] N0 Y- J0U oo 70
TECNOLOGIA ASSISTIVA: PROTOTIPO DE DISPOSITIVO PARA ESTIMULO SENSORIAL



INTENSIVO
Mauro Fonseca Rodrigues
Diane Johann
Leonardo Rafael Willers
Gracieli Cristina Scherer
Kelly Gabriela Poersch

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017096

[07.Y =11 1 1] W0 Y 20 83

OBTENGAO DE NANOFERRITA DE MANGANES PELO METODO DE COMBUSTAO EM
SOLUCAO (SCS) PARA APLICACAO EM BIONANOCOMPOSITO

Ana Clara Ferreira de Sousa

Débora Albuquerque Vieira

Mireli Tomazi Fidelis

Anderson Souza Silva

Ana Cristina Figueiredo de Melo Costa

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017097

(07,1 =11 1 1] W0 X : J00u 94

TRATAMENTO DE METAIS PESADOS PRESENTES EM RESIDUOS SOLIDOS
PERIGOSOS POR ESTABILIZACAO E SOLIDIFICAGAO EM MATRIZ DE CIMENTO

Eder Saulo de Freitas Galindo

André Luiz Fiquene de Brito

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017098

(07 =11 1] W0 XX JUN T 109

ESTUDO DA COMPACTACAO E SINTERIZ~AQAO DE POS QERAMICOS DE ZnO
(OXIDO DE ZINCO) OBTIDOS POR REACAO DE COMBUSTAO COM POTENCIAL
PIEZOELETRICO

Verbnica Barbosa da Silva

Débora Albuquerque Vieira

José Bruno Silva Gomes

Sara Paulina Noronha Lima

Herbert Fonseca da Silva

Ana Cristina Figueiredo de Melo Costa

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.8972017099

CAPITULO 10...eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeeeeeessssasasssssssessssssssasassssssssssssssasssssssssensssnsssasssssssessns 122

INFLUENCIA DO USO DE AGENTE MODIFICADOR DE IMPACTO NAS PROPRIEDADES
FiSICAS DO COPOLIMERO RANDOMICO DE POLIPROPILENO

Jesus Rogeério Damé Pereira

Carmen lara Walter Calcagno

Ruth Marlene Campomanes Santana

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.89720170910

CAPITULO 11 ettt eesseseseeeeseesessasssssssesessnsasasssasssssssensssasssssssssensssnsasasssssssensns 134
INFLUENCIA DA INCORPORAQAO DE SORBITOL E PROPILENOGLICOL NAS



CARACTERISTICAS FUNCIONAIS DE FILMES DE QUITOSANA
Leticia Pereira Almeida
Francisco Fabio Oliveira de Sousa

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.89720170911

(07 =11 1 1] W0 15 -3 140

O QUE FAZER COM OS REEE DO CESC E CESCD?
Fernando Wesley Pinheiro Brito
Railane dos Santos de Sousa
Ana Savia Constancio da Silva
Maria de Fatima Salgado

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.89720170912
(07 =11 1 1] W0 J5 T TNUN T 152

LEVANTAMENTO SOCIOAMBIENTAL DOS MUNICIPIOS PERTENCENTES AO COMITE
DE BACIAS HIDROGRAFICAS DOS RIOS SANTA TEREZA E SANTO ANTONIO

Walberisa Magalhdes Gregodrio

Maria Cristina Bueno Coelho

Mauro Luiz Erpen

Maurilio Anténio Varavallo

Juliana Barilli

Asafe Santa Barbara Gomes

Marcos Vinicius Giongo Alves

Marcos Vinicius Cardoso Silva

Yandro Santa Brigida Ataide

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.89720170913
CAPITULO 14 eeeeeeeeeeeeeereseeeeeeeeeesnssasesssssssesensnsasasssssesssenensasassssssenensnsasasssssssensnns 160

REGRESSAO MULTIPLA COMO INSTRUMENTO DE EXPLICAGAO DO INDICE DE
VIOLENCIA NO BRASIL EM 2014

Afonso Fonseca Fernandes
Ameérico Matsuo Minori
Heber José de Moura

DOI 10.22533/at.ed.89720170914
SOBRE OS ORGANIZADORES ........cocoiimiemisernssissssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssasssssns 173

INDICE REMISSIVO.....noeceeeeeeeeeeseseseseeessssmssasassssssssnsmsnsasasasssssessssnsasasasssssesessnsasases 174




CAPITULO 5

DIAMOND INTEGRATED COATING BY
ELECTROPLATING PROCESS - AN OVERVIEW

Data de aceite: 01/09/2020
Data de submissédo: 29/07/2020

Regina Bertilia Dantas de Medeiros
Materials Science and Engineering
Postgraduate Program, Federal University of
Rio Grande do Norte.

Natal — Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil
http://lattes.cnpq.br/2032967355553700

Janary Martins Figueiredo Filho

School of Sciences and Technology, Federal
University of Rio Grande do Norte.

Natal — Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4499929740723896

Meysam Mashhadikarimi

Materials Science and Engineering
Postgraduate Program, Federal University of
Rio Grande do Norte.

Natal — Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9422624675887080

Uilame Umbelino Gomes

Materials Science and Engineering
Postgraduate Program, Federal University of
Rio Grande do Norte.

Natal — Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9858094266525225

ABSTRACT: The electroplating process is a
method widely used industrially to the metal
coating on a solid substrate. In recent years,
this technique has also been applied to the
manufacturing of diamond tools. Such tools play
an important role in the most diverse industrial

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3

sectors, from the drilling of water and oil wells to
high precision machining. Thus, this work aims
to bring a review of the main information of the
electroplating process for the manufacture of
diamond tools. This review paper will talk about
the main advances already achieved for this type
of technology, as well as the main parameters
and conditions used in the industries. The leading
applications, challenges, and prospects for this
market will also be discussed.

KEYWORDS: Electroplating, diamond tools,
diamond deposition, materials engineering.

REVESTIMENTOS DIAMANTADOS
OBTIDOS PELO PROCESSO DE
ELETROPLATING - UMA VISAO GERAL

RESUMO: O processo electroplating ou
eletrodeposicao ¢ um método muito utilizado
industrialmente para revestir substratos solidos
com metais. Nos Ultimos anos, essa técnica
tem sido bastante aplicada para fabricacdo de
ferramentas diamantadas. Tais ferramentas
desempenham um importante papel nas mais
diversas esferas industriais, desde a perfuragéo
de pogos de agua e petroleo até usinagem de
altissima precisdo. Assim, este trabalho tem
como objetivo trazer um levantamento sobre as
principais informacdes acerca do processo de
electroplating para a fabricacdo de ferramentas
diamantadas. Esta revisdo abordara os
principais avangos ja alcancados para esse tipo
de tecnologia, bem como os mais importantes
parametros e condi¢des utilizados nas industrias.
As principais aplicacdes, desafios e perspectivas
para esse mercado também seréo discutidas.
PALAVRAS-CHAVE: Eletrodeposicao,
ferramentas diamantadas, deposicdo de
diamante, Engenharia de Materiais

Capitulo 5


http://lattes.cnpq.br/2032967355553700
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4499929740723896
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9422624675887080
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9858094266525225

11 INTRODUCTION

Materials science and engineering have development, creation, and improvement
of materials in several fields as the main objective. Such study is based on the relationship
between structure, manufacturing process, properties, and application. From then on, it
is possible to choose the best material, or set of materials, needed for certain purposes.
The innovations within this comprehensive science offer novel technologies, more efficient
processes, and better products. (DOBRZANSKI, 2006)

Within this context, advances in industrial sectors require more innovations. For
this reason, the field dedicated to cutting and wear tools, especially diamond tools, is
quite emerging. These tools are mainly coated with polycrystalline diamond (PCD), which
consists of a composite of diamond particles sintered from a metal binder. Currently, PCD
is one of the hardest and most abrasion-resistant materials in the world. It also shows
properties such as chemical resistance and high thermal conductivity. (BARRETO et al.,
2020; GURGEL et al., 2020; NEVES, 2017)

Electroplating is one of the most important industrial techniques for applying
particulate coating. In this process, a plating bath with suspended particles is used to put on
coating on a prepared substrate. In most cases, a complementary metal, usually nickel or
cobalt, is used to aid in the deposition and fixation of the hard layer on the substrate. (HE et
al., 2012; SUNG J.; SUNG M., 2009)

Based on this principle, scientists applied the electroplating process for the deposition
of diamond particles on special substrates, since there is a difficulty in depositing diamond
by other traditional methods. Besides, it avoids wasting diamond particles. (TSUBOTA et
al., 2005; WU et al., 2019)

This technique is one of the suitable methods due to its simplicity, low cost, low
process temperature, easy access to the nanoscale structure as well as the production of
high-density and porosity-free coatings. The electroplating is also used as an economical
and high productivity method given the fact most time requires just one step, without any
secondary operation. (DEZFULI; SABZI, 2019; KANDA et al., 1995)

Besides, compared to other methods, it allows a low cost of the total process, low
initial investment value, high productivity, equipment mobility, and less required industrial
space. (LI et al., 2007)

Thus, currently, electroplating is highly used to prepare diamond tools. The main
manufactured products include cutting and grinding discs, drills, grinding rollers, and shank
or thread tools. Other applications consist of tools for high-speed cutting, ultra-precision
machining, and ultrasonic vibration techniques, for example. (CUI et al., 2016)

To achieve good properties of the final products, it is very important to understand
the function of the electroplating process, as well as the main variables and parameters
involved.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



2| THE ELECTROPLATING PROCESS

The electroplating is based on the electrolysis process. This technique consists of
immersing a cathode-anode pair in an electrolytic solution composed of the element to be
used in the coating. The electrical current must be associated with the system, allowing the
metal ions to transfer from the anode to the cathode surface, where the film will grow. (LEE;
CHOI, 2001; SUZUKI; KONNO, 2014)

For the manufacture of diamond discs, a steel substrate (cathode), a nickel bar
(anode), and diamond particles suspended in an electrolyte with nickel salts are generally
used. The diamond particles will be dragged by the movement of the anode particles,
depositing together on the substrate. Thus, the deposition of hard particles on the substrate
is relatively simple. (REID et al., 2004; SIKDER et al., 1999)

The use of nickel in the electrodeposition process began in 1843, by R. Bottger. He
provided a formulation using an aqueous solution of nickel and ammonium sulfates. Over the
years, the process was improved by Isaac Adams Jr, who established the use of neutral pH
in the solution to obtain better quality control of the deposited nickel. Subsequently, in 1916,
Oliver P. Watts developed an electrolyte called a Watts bath. This bath was composed of
boric acid, nickel sulfate, and nickel chloride. Due to its high effectiveness, this composition
triggered the elimination of nickel sulfates and ammonia, and its formula is still used today.
(SCHLESINGER; PAUNOVIC, 2011)

In system assembly, the cathode is the element that will receive deposition. Steel is
the most used material, but there are also records of using some types of ceramic materials,
such as tungsten carbide or silicon nitride. The anode is the material used for the coating,
commonly nickel. To avoid contamination with other ions, the electrolyte must consist of a
solution of some anode salt, as nickel sulfate, for example. (CHIBA et al., 2003; ZHOU et
al., 2009). Figure 1 shows how the apparatus is usually assembled.

(a) (b)

power supply
Beaker __Agitator = ® © O ¢——— Diamond particle
Nickel bar (Anode) —

Agitating blade—

Tool body(Cathode)y———%=
o

g

Electric hot plate ‘L-__. Il ] Nickel layer

Figure 1: (a) The common configuration of the bath used for electrodeposition. (b) The
schematic representation of the coating formation process. Adapted from Zhang et al. (2014),
and Zhang et al. (2016).

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



At the electrodeposition bath, there is also the presence of diamond particles
suspended in the electrolyte. During the current application, these particles will be dragged
and deposited into the cathode. The particle characteristics and the size distribution range
are defined by the desired application. One the other hand, the thickness of the diamond
layer is related to the process parameters, such as bath agitation speed, employed current,
temperature, and diamond solution concentration. (PUSHPAVANAM et al., 2007; ZHANG
et al., 2016)

Figure 2 shows the surface schematization of the diamond discs after the
electroplating process.

Nickel layer Diamond grit

PS4 a0

Trr7rrrrrrrrz7s
W/// Metal substrate /////
LLLISI T s /]

Figure 2: The surface schematization after the electrodeposition of the Ni-diamond coating.
Source: PFERD (2020).

31 ADDITIONAL METHODS FOR IMPROVING DEPOSITION

Over the years, several authors have worked on improving the diamond deposition
process. Fletcher (1979) proposed the use of etching to create small grooves in the
substrate before the deposition. Such a process creates small cavities in the workpiece
surface, thus providing a stronger mechanical connection between the diamond and the

workpiece. Figure 3 illustrates the product resulting from the process.

Figure 3: Electrodeposited piece proposed by Fletcher (1979). (10) substrate; (21) cavities
made before the electroplating process. (22) diamond particles; (23) metal used to drag
diamond particles. Source: Fletcher (1979).

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5




Another option for improving adhesion between the diamond and substrate is the
metallization of the diamond particles. Du et al. (2020) explain that the diamond bonded on
the substrate by a covalent bond has high interfacial energy. Besides, the interfacial bonding
force is poor, resulting in a small bond holding force on diamond/substrate. Thus, diamond
is easy to fall off prematurely, which reduces the service life and processing efficiency of
diamond tools.

Methods such as electroless plating, magnetron sputtering, CVD, and even
electroplating itself, can be used to perform metallization and thus reduce the interfacial
energy. The metal film enhances the chemical affinity of diamond with metals and their
alloys, and that way, improve the interaction with the substrate during the electroplating
process. (DU et al., 2020; WERNER, 2003)

4| SUBSTRATE PREPARATION

To obtain a high-quality deposition, a prior cleaning of the involved materials is
necessary. Cleaning prevents the presence of oils, greases, and surface impurities,
which can hinder adsorption reactions. Several authors have been proposing different
methodologies for carrying out this process.

Onikura et al. (2003), deposited a diamond layer on a cemented carbide substrate.
They performed the traditional ultrasound cleaning with acetone and immersion in sulfuric
acid, as well as electrolytic degreasing as an additional step. Degreasing consisted of
immersing the substrate in a solution of NaOH, Na,CO,, and Na,PO,.12H,0, applying a
current density of 8.44 and 12.2 A/dm?, for 3 and 5 minutes. Soon after, the substrate was
soaked in sulfuric acid diluted 20 times. As a result, the authors verified that samples without
electrolytic degreasing had the diamond layer peeling very quickly, with a useful life quite
limited. However, those that underwent this process showed flaking only in small regions.
Also, the samples treated for 5 minutes had a better result than the one treated for 3 minutes.

Zhang et al. (2016) also indicated a chemical cleaning carried out on carbon steel
substrates before depositing Ni/W-diamond. The substrates were washed successively with
soap, rinsed with NaOH, HCI, and distilled water; and activated in 14% HCI, to improve the
adhesion of the layer.

Zhou et al. (2019) studied the cleaning of a NiTi alloy substrate for Ni-diamond
deposition, for dental applications. The cleaning consisted of immersing the samples in
acetone for 10 min in the ultrasound, with subsequent washing in distilled water. Then, it
was immersed in alkaline liquid (unspecified), washed in distilled water, and dipped in a
mixed solution of H,SO, and HCI. Finally, it was taken to the electroplating process.

The patent CN1544706A also suggests carrying out a treatment on the diamond
particles before deposition. As described in the invention, the particles must be immersed
in a 10% NaOH solution for 30 minutes and washed with distilled water. Then, it must be

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 m



immersed in a 10% HCI solution for another 30 min and washed with water again. In the
end, activation with hydrochloric acid is indicated.

51 PROCESS PARAMETERS

The parameters used in the electroplating process directly affect the quality of the
final products. Among them, the main ones are the type of bath, the agitation speed, current
density, the type of diamond used, pH, and bath temperature.

5.1 Type of bath

There are two different bath compositions to be used to obtain coating via
electrodeposition: Watt Bath and Sulfamate Bath. Both types are similar in their purpose,
differing according to the used reagents. It is also known that the Watt bath is more
commercially developed compared to the sulfamate one (HE et al., 2012; TSUBOTA et al.,
2005).

Table 1 shows the reagents and their average concentrations used for each type of
bath.

Watt Bath Sulfamate Bath
NiSO, - 200 to 350 g/L Ni(NH,SO,), - 300 to 500 g/L
NiCl, - 20 to 45 g/L NiCl, - 5 to 30 g/L
H,BO, - 20 to 35 g/L H,BO, - 30 to 45 g/L

Table 1: Composition of the baths for the electroplating process.

5.2 Agitation speed

Agitation in the process is essential for electrodeposition to occur, once the diamond
particles in suspension must not settle at the container bottom. Rotational movement is
also necessary to promote homogeneous particle dispersion, in addition to preventing sites
without diamond coating on the substrate. Previous studies indicate the ideal stirring speed
is in the range of 300 and 500 rpm. If the speed is too high, the suspended diamond particles
can come in contact with the layer already deposited, wearing it away. On the other hand, if
the speed is too low, the particles can settle to the bottom of the container, instead of being
attracted to the substrate. (LEE; CHOI, 2001; ZHOU et al., 2015)

5.3 Current density

The current density influences the metal deposition speed. If this parameter is
extremely high, internal stresses can occur in the coating, leading to cracking and flaking
in the final product. Furthermore, as the anode undergoes reduction, if the current density

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



is very high, there will be much more anode deposited on the cathode than the diamond
particles themselves. On the contrary, if the current density is low, the metal particles may
not have enough speed to drag the diamond particles. As reported in previous works, the
conventional current density ranges between 2 and 8 A/dm2. (LIU et al., 2020; WANG et al.,
2014)

5.4 Diamond particles characteristics

The diamond particles used at the electroplating process usually have an average
particle diameter below 30 ym. In general, as lower the particle size, better the deposition
is. This happens because smaller particles have a higher surface area, optimizing the
adhesion of Ni?* ions and diamond particles with the substrate. However, if the particles
were too small, agglomeration may occur, and some anti-agglomeration agent should be
used. Some studies reported the use of nickel-plated diamonds to facilitate the transport of
these particles to the substrate (cathode). Furthermore, diamond concentrations in the bath
ranged from 1 to 50 g/L. (MEDELIENE et al., 2003; YUSHCHENKO et al., 1997; ZHOU et
al., 2009)

5.5 pH and temperature of the bath

Most electroplating processes occur at acidic pH, usually varying between 3 and
4 by treatment with sulfuric acid (H,SO,) or sodium hydroxide (NaOH). Temperatures are
controlled throughout the process and generally ranged between 40 and 60 °C. (QIN et al.,
2014; ZHOU et al., 2015)

61 HEAT TREATMENT AFTER THE ELECTROPLATING

Some authors have been reported improvements in adherence and mechanical
properties of coatings through heat treatments after the deposition.

Wang et al. (2014) studied the heat treatment of Ni-W/nanocrystalline diamond
deposited at stainless steel. The process was carried out for 1 hour in a nitrogen atmosphere
(120ml/min and heating rate of 10 °C/min), varying the temperature between 400 and 700
°C. For samples treated from 500 °C, oxidation occurred with the formation of the NiWO,
phases. However, there was also an increase in hardness up to 600 °C, and the wear rate
of the samples decreased as the treatment temperature increased. This could indicate an
improvement in the materials’ useful life.

Huang et al. (2019), exposed steel samples coated with Ni-diamond and Ni-B-
diamond to annealing at temperatures between 100 and 500 °C for 30 minutes. They
observed an increase in the hardness of the treated samples up to 300 °C. Above 300 °C,
the hardness decrease. Even so, there was an increase in the useful life of all coatings,
and no cracks were found in any of the annealed parts, only those that did not undergo
annealing. Besides, the treated samples had better performance in machining tests.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



Finally, Ogihara et al. (2012) studied the deposition of Ni-B-diamond on a copper
substrate, with treatment at 300 °C in an air atmosphere (without time specifications). As a

result, an increase in hardness between 300 and 600 HV was observed.

71 CONCLUSION

In conclusion, electroplating is a simple and low-cost process for diamond deposition
on tools and, therefore has great importance for diverse sectors of industrial manufacturing.
Although already well consolidated, with the advancement of current technologies and
industrial needs, this process still can receive more improvements for the coming years. It
is notorious the great efforts from researchers and scientists to develop novel materials as
anode and cathode, new processes for surface preparation of substrates, and treatments
to improve adhesion between the layers. Thus, for the next few years, greater optimizations
and cost reductions of this process, as well as improvements in the performance and useful
life of the electroplated tools are expected.

REFERENCES

BARRETO, L.P.P. et al. Preparation and characterization of sintered polycrystalline diamond
(PCD) with 15 wt% Nb binder. Diamond And Related Materials, v. 106, p. 107867, jun. 2020. http://
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.diamond.2020.107867.

CHIBA, Y. et al. Development of a High-Speed Manufacturing Method for Electroplated Diamond
Wire Tools. Cirp Annals, v. 52, n. 1, p. 281-284, 2003. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/s0007-8506(07)60584-
8.

CUI, Ying et al. Study on electroplating technology of diamond tools for machining hard

and brittle materials. 8Th International Symposium On Advanced Optical Manufacturing And
Testing Technologies: Advanced Optical Manufacturing Technologies, 96832A 5. 2016. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1117/12.2246281.

DEZFULI, Saeid Mersagh; SABZI, Masoud. Deposition of ceramic nanocomposite coatings by
electroplating process: a review of layer-deposition mechanisms and effective parameters on
the formation of the coating. Ceramics International, v. 45, n. 17, p. 21835-21842, dec. 2019. http://
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ceramint.2019.07.190.

DOBRZARSKI, Leszek A.. Significance of materials science for the future development of
societies. Journal Of Materials Processing Technology, v. 175, n. 1-3, p. 133-148, jun. 2006. http://
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jmatprotec.2005.04.003.

DU, Quanbin et al. Research status on surface metallization of diamond. Materials Research
Express, v. 6, n. 12, p. 122005, 6 jan. 2020. http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/2053-1591/ab49f3.

FLETCHER, J. Lawrence. Bonding process for grinding tools. US-4155721-A. 1979.

GURGEL, Diego Pires et al. Niobium as a new binder for polycrystalline diamond (PCD) sintered
via High Pressure-High Temperature (HPHT). International Journal Of Refractory Metals And Hard
Materials, v. 90, p. 105234, aug. 2020. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.ijrmhm.2020.105234.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 m



HE, Xiangzhu et al. Preparation and Investigation of Ni-Diamond Composite Coatings by
Electrodeposition. Nanoscience And Nanotechnology Letters, v. 4, n. 1, p. 48-52, 1 jan. 2012. http:/
dx.doi.org/10.1166/nnl.2012.1286.

HUANG, Ching An et al. Fabrication and evaluation of electroplated Ni-diamond and Ni-B—
diamond milling tools with a high density of diamond particles. The International Journal
Of Advanced Manufacturing Technology, v. 104, n. 5-8, p. 2981-2989, 5 aug. 2019. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1007/s00170-019-04174-3.

KANDA, K. et al. Application of diamond-coated cutting tools. Surface And Coatings Technology, v.
73, n.1-2, p. 115-120, jul. 1995. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0257-8972(94)02370-0.

LEE, E.C.; CHOI, J.W.. A study on the mechanism of formation of electrocodeposited Ni-diamond
coatings. Surface And Coatings Technology, v. 148, n. 2-3, p. 234-240, dec. 2001. http://dx.doi.
0rg/10.1016/s0257-8972(01)01352-4.

LI, Yundong et al. Novel application of nanocrystalline nickel electrodeposit: making good
diamond tools easily, efficiently and economically. Surface And Coatings Technology, v. 201, n. 12,
p. 5925-5930, mar. 2007. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.surfcoat.2006.10.047.

LIU, J.H. et al. Studies on preparation, microstructure, mechanical properties and corrosion
resistance of Ni Mo/micron-sized diamond composite coatings. Surface And Coatings Technology,
v. 385, p. 125451. 2020. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.surfcoat.2020.125451.

MEDELIENE, V. et al. The influence of artificial diamond additions on the formation and
properties of an electroplated copper metal matrix coating. Surface And Coatings Technology, v.
168, n. 2-3, p. 161-168. 2003. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/s0257-8972(03)00224-x.

NEVES, T. B. Definicdo de Parametros de Utilizacao para Ferramentas de Corte com Insertos
PCD. Instituto Politécnico de Leiria. p. 116, 2017.

OGIHARA, Hitoshi et al. Effect of electrodeposition conditions on hardness of Ni-B/diamond
composite films. Surface And Coatings Technology, v. 212, p. 180-184, nov. 2012. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1016/j.surfcoat.2012.09.045.

ONIKURA, Hiromichi et al. Fabrication of Electroplated Micro Grinding Wheels and Manufacturing
of Microstructures with Ultrasonic Vibration. Key Engineering Materials, v. 238-239, p. 9-14, apr.
20083. http://dx.doi.org/10.4028/www.scientific.net/kem.238-239.9.

PFERD. Electroplated Diamond Tools. Available at: www.pferd.com.br. Accessed: 06 apr. 2020.

PUSHPAVANAM, Malathy et al. Preparation and characterization of nickel-cobalt-diamond electro-
composites by sediment co-deposition. Surface And Coatings Technology, v. 201, n. 14, p. 6372-
6379, abr. 2007. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.surfcoat.2006.12.004.

QIN, Jiagian et al. The high concentration and uniform distribution of diamond particles in Ni-
diamond composite coatings by sediment co-deposition. Surface and Interface Analysis, v. 47, n. 3,
p. 331-339, 2014. https://doi.org/10.1002/sia5712.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5



REID, J. D. et al. Electroplating Process for Avoiding Defects in Metal Features of Integrated
Circuit Devices. US-6793796-B2. 2004.

REZAGHOLI, Hamed et al. Properties of copper/nano-diamond composites upon pre/post
heat treatment. Materials Research Express, v. 6, n. 12, p. 125007, 13 nov. 2019. http://dx.doi.
org/10.1088/2053-1591/ab547e.

SCHLESINGER, Mordechay; PAUNOVIC, Milan. Modern Electroplating. 5. ed. John Wiley & Sons,
Inc., 2011. 736 p.

SIKDER, A.K. et al. Surface engineering of metal-diamond composite coatings on steel
substrates using chemical vapour deposition and electroplating routes. Surface And Coatings
Technology, v. 114, n. 2-3, p. 230-234, may 1999. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/s0257-8972(99)00050-x.

SUNG, J. C.; SUNG, M. The brazing of diamond. International Journal of Refractory Metals and Hard
Materials, v. 27, n. 2, p. 382-393, 2009. http://doi.org/10.1016/).ijrmhm.2008.11.011.

SUZUKI, Tsunehisa; KONNO, Takashi. Improvement in tool life of electroplated diamond tools by
Ni-based carbon nanotube composite coatings. Precision Engineering, v. 38, n. 3, p. 659-665, jul.
2014. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.precisioneng.2014.03.003.

TSUBOTA, Toshiki et al. Composite electroplating of Ni and surface-modified diamond particles
with silane coupling regent. Diamond And Related Materials, v. 14, n. 3-7, p. 608-612, mar. 2005.
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.diamond.2005.01.013.

WANG, Han-Tao et al. The effect of heat treatment on the microstructure and mechanical
properties of electrodeposited nanocrystalline Ni-W/diamond composite coatings. Surface And
Coatings Technology, v. 259, p. 268-273, nov. 2014. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.surfcoat.2014.03.064.

WERNER, Matthias. Diamond metallization for device applications. Semiconductor Science And
Technology, v. 18, n. 3, p. 41-46, 10 feb. 2003. http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/0268-1242/18/3/306.

WU, Yongpeng et al. Microstructure of Cu-diamond composites with near-perfect interfaces
prepared via electroplating and its thermal properties. Materials Characterization, v. 150, p. 199-
206, apr. 2019. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.matchar.2019.02.018.

YUSHCHENKO, T. I. et al. Effect of surfactants on the electrodeposition of diamond-bearing
composite coatings. Powder Metallurgy And Metal Ceramics, v. 36, n. 3-4, p. 190-192, mar. 1997.
http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/bf02676088.

ZHANG, Xinyu et al. Co-electrodeposition of hard Ni-W/diamond nanocomposite coatings.
Scientific Reports, v. 6, n. 1, p. 1-11, 29 feb. 2016. http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/srep22285.

ZHANG, Yu et al. Development of partially Ni-coated diamond abrasives for electroplated tools.
Transactions of the JSME, v. 80, n. 813, p. SMM0111-SMMO0111, 2014. Japan Society of Mechanical
Engineers. http://dx.doi.org/10.1299/transjsme.2014smmO0111.

ZHOU, Hui Min et al. A Ni/Surface-Modified Diamond Composite Electroplating Coating on
Superelastic NiTi Alloy as Potential Dental Bur Design. Materials Science Forum, v. 610-613,
p. 1339-1342, jan. 2009. Trans Tech Publications, Ltd.. http://dx.doi.org/10.4028/www.scientific.net/
msf.610-613.1339.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



ZHOU, Haifei et al. A new insight into promotion action of Co2+ in Ni-diamond composite
electrodeposition. Journal Of Materials Science & Technology, v. 35, n. 8, p. 1797-1802, aug. 2019.
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jmst.2019.03.019.

ZHOU, Haifei et al. Characteristics investigation of Ni-diamond composite electrodeposition.
Electrochimica Acta, v. 151, p. 157-167, jan. 2015. http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.electacta.2014.10.122.

[% B{&. Method for making electroplated diamond tool by diamond surface activation.
CN1544706A. 2003.

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 Capitulo 5 “



iNDICE REMISSIVO

A

Algoritmo 1, 14, 15, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 39, 45, 46, 70, 74, 76, 77
B

Bacia Hidrografica 52, 152, 153, 154, 156, 158, 159

Brasil 14, 34, 47, 49, 57, 58, 72, 81, 86, 97, 142, 150, 160, 161, 162, 171

Cc

CESC 140, 141

CESCD 140, 141

Cimento 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 103, 106, 108

Combustéo 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 91, 92, 93, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 115, 116, 120
Compactagao 96, 109, 110, 111, 113, 114, 117, 118, 119, 120

Concept 1, 3, 8, 48

D

Desenvolvimento 15, 16, 17, 47, 48, 50, 53, 71, 80, 84, 95, 97, 109, 142, 143, 150, 152,
156, 159

Dimensionamento 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 57

Dispositivo 70, 71, 77, 81, 92, 143, 146

E

Estimulo Sensorial 70, 71, 82

F

Ferramentas 31, 59, 67, 147

Ferrovia 14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29
Filmes 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139
Fotovoltaico 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 57

G

Geracdo 21, 32, 39, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 95, 149, 150
L

Linhas de Transmissao 31, 32, 42, 44, 45, 48
M

Manganés 83, 84, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91
Materiais 59, 72, 73, 79, 83, 85, 86, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 97, 98, 103, 106, 109, 110, 111,

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 indice Remissivo




120, 123, 124, 127, 130, 133, 135, 141, 143, 147, 149, 162, 173
Metais Pesados 94, 95, 96, 99, 100, 103, 106, 107, 108, 141, 142
Modeling 1, 3, 6, 8, 11, 29, 30

Municipios 152, 154, 156, 158

N

Nanoferrita 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91
(o)

Oxido de Zinco 109, 110, 111, 112, 114, 116, 118, 120
P

Piezoelétricos 111, 150

Polipropileno 122, 123, 124, 128, 129, 130, 132, 133

Pontos de Cruzamento 14, 15, 16

Process 6, 10, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 71, 84, 108, 110

Projeto 1, 50, 51, 53, 54, 57, 70, 73, 78, 80, 81, 97, 140, 141, 142, 147, 148, 149, 151,
157, 158

Propilenoglicol 134, 135, 138

Propriedades 83, 84, 85, 91, 96, 109, 110, 111, 120, 122, 123, 124, 127, 129, 130, 131,
132, 133, 135, 150, 158

Protétipo 70, 71, 76, 78, 79, 81, 150

R

Redes Neurais 31

REEE 140, 141, 142, 143, 150, 151

Regresséao 98, 160, 161, 162, 163, 168, 170, 172
Residuos Sélidos 94, 95, 97, 106, 142, 158

S

Simulagdo 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 42, 43, 81
Sinterizagdo 92, 109, 110, 111, 114, 117, 118, 119, 120

Socioambiental 152

Solidificagdo 94, 95, 97, 99, 103, 106, 108

Sorbitol 131, 133, 134, 135, 138

T

Tecnologia Assistiva 70, 71, 72, 81

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 indice Remissivo




Tratamento 46, 70, 74, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 85, 92, 94, 95, 97, 109, 114, 163
Turbines 1,2,3,6,7,8, 10, 11, 12
Vv

Violéncia 160, 161, 162, 171, 172
w

Wind 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,10, 11, 12, 13

Ampliacédo e Aprofundamento de Conhecimentos nas Areas das Engenharias 3 indice Remissivo




& www.atenaeditora.com.br

4 contato@atenaeditora.com.br

© @atenaeditora

I} www.facebook.com/atenaeditora.com.br

_

AMPLIACAO E
APROFUNDAMENTO

DE CONHECIMENTOS NAS
AREAS DAS ENGENHARIAS 3

iiiii

Ano 2020



& www.atenaeditora.com.br

4 contato@atenaeditora.com.br

© @atenaeditora

I www.facebook.com/atenaeditora.com.br

_

AMPLIACAO E
APROFUNDAMENTO

DE CONHECIMENTOS NAS
AREAS DAS ENGENHARIAS 3

iiiii

Ano 2020





